AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
CITY OF SHELBY
November &, 2023
6:30 P.M.

ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING
+ HB355- Infrastructure Partnership Act of 2023
* Montana Historic Preservation Grant Program

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
s Regular Councit Meeting, 10/16/23 (pgs. 5-6)

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
¢+  Agenda Items
¢ Non-Agenda Items

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING

- CLAIMS REPORT 10/31/23 (pgs. 7-22)

COMMITTEE REPORTS
¢ Park & Rec Committee Minutes, 10/30/23 (pgs. 23-24)

CITY FINANCE OFFICER
+  Resolution No. 2078 re: Shetby TIF Bond (pgs. 25-65)
* Resolution No. 2079 re: Montana Historic Preservation Grant Program (pg. 66)

* Resolution No. 2081 re: Intent to Annex Property (pg. 67)

CITY SUPERINTENDENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
L]

OTHER MATTERS

*  Deputy Hire

ADJOURN

-0V ER F OR MEETINGS -




CITY OF SHELBY MEETING SCHEDULE

November 6, 2023

6:00 p.m. Audit Committee
(Mayor, Finance Officer, Clark, Frydenlund, Moritz)

6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

November 13, 2023

6:30 p.m. City-County Planning Board
(Mayor, Flesch, Clark)

November 20, 2023

6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

November 27, 2023

6:30 p.m. Park & Recreation Meeting
(Mayor, Superintendent, Frydenlund, Kimmet)




City Council Packet Listing
A. Agenda
B. Agenda Items
1. Minutes of Regular Council Meeting, 10/16/23
2. Claims Report, OCctober 2023
3. Minutes of Park & Rec Committee Meeting, 10/30/23
4. Resclution No. 2078 re: Shelby TIF Bond
5. Resolution No. 2079 re: Montana Historlc Preservation Grant
Program
6. Resolution No. 2081 re: Intent to Annex Property
C. Correspondence
1. 10/25/23 Letter to Michael Payne re: Snow & Ice Removal - Sports
. Ciub
2, 10/25/23 Letter to Kyle Palmer re: Snow & Ice Removal — 136 Main
Street
3. 11/01/23 Letter to NCMEDD dba Sweetgrass Development re: Support
4, 11/01/23 Email from Shelby Area Chamber of Commerce re: Business
of the Week
5. 11/02/23 Summary of Port of Northern Montana meeting
6. 11/02/23 Letter to Brad Aklestad re: Snow & Ice Removal at 205
Main Street
D. Reports
1.
E. Handouts

1.




Policy on Conduct and Manner of Addressing Council

The public is invited to speak on any item after recognition by the presiding officer.

1. Public comments will be acceptéd only on items within the jurisdiction of the City of Shelby.

2. Comments shall be limited to 5 minutes per meeting, unless such time is extended by a
majority vote of the Council members.

3. While the Council is in session, those in attendance must preserve order and decorum. No
member of the public shall delay or interrupt the Council proceedings; disturb any membet
who may be speaking; or refuse to obey the orders of the Council or its presiding officer.

4. Prepared statements are welcome and should be given to the Finance Officer prior to a Council
meeting. Prepared statements that are also read, however, shall be deemed unduly repetitious.
All prepared statements for public hearings shall become part of the hearing record.

5. All remarks shall be addressed to the Council as a body and not to any member of the Council
or Staff.

6. Public members recognized by the presiding officer, shall:

Stand, if able

For the record, give his/her name and address

If applicable, give the person, firm or organization he/she represents
Limit comments to the matter of fact

Address the Council as a body and not to any individual member of the
Council or City Staff

Ask no questions of individuals who are Council members, staff or other
public members, except through the presiding officer

g. Limit comments to a maximum of 5 minutes, unless such time is extended
by a majority vote of Council members.

o ap o

ol

The Council thanks public members for respectfully and courteously providing consiructive and valuable
information.




MINUTES OF REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING OF THE SHELRY CITY COUNCIL
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS
October 16, 2023

Mayor McDermott called the meeting te order at 6:30 p.m.
Present were: Sanna Clark, Pat Frydenlund, Jayce Yarn, Joe
Flesch and Bill Moritz, Council Members; Jade Goroski, Finance
Officer; Eric Kary, sSuperintendent; Lorette Carter, Community
Development Director. Absent § Excused: Lyle Kimmet.

Other citizens present: Tyler Foss.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
* Regular Council Meeting, 10/2/2023
MORITZ MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES AS CORRECTED.
SECONDED BY FLESCH. VOTE AYES - CLARK, FRYDENLUND, FLESCH,
MORITZ, YARN. NOES - NONE. KIMMET - NONE. ABSTAIN - NONE.

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
¢ AGENDA ITEMS -
¢ NON-AGENDA ITEMS -

COMMITTEE REPORTS
* Law Enforcement - Tyler Foss

BUILDING INSPECTOR

CITY FINANCE OFFICER

1. City Judge’s Report, 9/30/2023

2. Bank Account Report, Budget Year to Date, Vendor Summary,
Enterprise Funds, Statement of Expenditures, Revenues, Cash
Flow Report, 9/30/2023
FRYDENLUND MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE 'THE REPORTS. SECONDED
BY CLARK. VOTE AYES - CLARK, FRYDENLUND, FLESCH, MORITZ,
YARN. NOES -~ NONE. ABSENT - KIMMET. ABSTAIN - NONE .

CITY SUPERINTENDENT
Eric provided an update on the projects ongoing and plans for

the next couple weeks.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
Lorette provided notes as a handout.




Shelby City Council Minutes
October 16, 2023
Page 2 of 2

ADJOURN

AT 7:00 P.M. FRYDEUNLUND MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING.
SECONDED BY FLESCH. VOTE AYES - CLARK, FRYDENLUND, FLESCH,
MORITZ, YARN. NOES - NONE. ABSENT — KIMMET. ABSTAIN - NONE.

Gary McDermott, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jade Goroski, Finance Officer



11/02/23 CITY OF SHELBY
10:00:15 Claim Details
For the Accounting Pericd: 10/23

Page: 1 of

Report ID: AP100

16

* ... Over spent expenditure
claim  Cheok Vendor {l/Name/ Document. §/ Dige § Cash
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO # Fund Org Aoct  Object Proj aAccount
230244 00343 ENERGY LABORATORIES INC 1,115.00
5 1338 10/06/23 lead & copper water tests 1,115.00 34536 5210 430500 aco 101000
230245 00400 UTILITIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION 54.95
1 3095103 09/30/23 35 Locates for 9/23 54,95 34533 5210 430500 300 101000
230246 2977%8 00144 POSTMASTER 413.78
1 10/23/23 10/23 UB Postage 137.93 5210 430570 310 101000
2 10/23/23 10/23 UB Postage 137.53 5310 430670 310 101000
3 10/23/23 10/23 UB Postage 137.92 5410 430870 310 101000
230247 297768 0§0043 SHELBY GAS ASSOCIATION 213.90
1 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 19.50 1000 411200 343 101000
2 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 8.35 1000 420400 343 101000
3 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 8.35 1000 420401 343 101000
4 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 9.00 1000 460445 343 101000
5 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 14,60 1000 460442 343 101600
6 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 37.70 5410 430840 343 101000
7 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 18.15 1000 430200 343 161000
8 18/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 18.15 5210 430500 343 1014900
9 10710723 10/23 Gasz Bill 18.15 5310 435600 343 101000
10 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 18.15 5410 430830 343 101000
11 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 2.25 1000 411202 343 101000
12 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 2.25 5210 430520 343 161000
13 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 2.25 5310 430620 343 103000
i4 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 2.25 5410 430820 343 101000
15 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 24.40 5210 430500 343 101000
16 10/10/23 10/23 Gas Bill 10.4¢ 1000 460465 343 101000
230248 018531 CT CLEANING 1,200,00
i 10/24/23 10/23 Janitorial Service 75.00 1000 411202 3%0 101000
] 10/24/23 10/23 Janitorial Service 75,00 5210 430520 390 101000
3 10/24/23 10/23 Janitorial Service 75.00 5310 430620 390 101000
4 10/24/23 10/23 Janitorial Service 75.00 5410 430820 390 101000
5 10/24/23 10/23 CC Janitorial Service 90G. 00 1000 4560442 300 101000
230249 02368 OPTUM FINANCIAL INC 25.50
1 1508710 10/13/23 HSA Service Fee 5,38 1000 410550 300 101000
2 1508710 10/13/23 HSA Service Fee 5.38 5210 430570 300 101600
3 1508710 10/13/23 HSA Service Fee 6.37 5310 430670 300 101000
4 1508710 10/13/23 HSA Service Fee 6.37 5410 430870 300 101000



11/02/23 CITY GF SHELBY Page: 2 of 16
10:00:15 Claim Details Report ID: AP100

For the Accounting Period: 10/23

* ... Over spent expenditure
claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document. §/ Dise § Casgh
Line # invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line 3 PO # Fund Org Acet  Object Proj Account
230250 01862 MOUNTAIN ALARM 135.00
1 3907315 10/01/23 14/23 Fire Alarm Monitoring 43.50 10040 420401 300 101400
2 3999348 11/01/23 11/23 Fire Alarm Monitoring 43,50 1000 420401 300 101400
3 31993712 11/01/23 11/23-1/24 access control 48.00 5410 430840 300 101000
230251 02563 DPHHS—-LABORATORY 24,00
1 42660 09/30/23 NCMRWA Water Samples 24.00 5210 430500 300 161000
230252 00048 TOOLE COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER 56,180,353
1 10/04/23 City Judge/Sec Wages 3,238.2% 1000 410360 100 101400
2 10/04/23 City Judge/Sec Medicare 46,26 1000 410360 142 261000
3 10/04/23 City Judge/Sec 53 198,67 1000 410360 141 101000
4 10/94/23 City Judye/Sec Unemploy Ins 4,88 1000 110360 145 101000
5 10/84/23 City Judge/Sec Woerkers Comp 13,96 1000 4110360 146 101000
[ 10/04/23 City Judgs/Sec PERS 177,13 1000 410360 143 101000
7 10/04/23 City Judge Health Insurance 434.50 1000 410360 147 101000
& 10/04/23 City Judge Supplies 43,47 1000 410360 200 101000
] 10/04/23 city Judge Phone 22.99 1000 410360 344 101000
11 10/04/23 Law Enforcement 37,270.00 1000 420040 300 101060
12 10/04/23 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5210 420100 300 101000
13 14/04/23 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5310 420100 300 101000
14 10/04/23 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5410 420100 300 101000
230253 2977558 00026 MARTIAS RIVER ELECTRIC CCOP INC 12,418.69
1 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 29.85 1000 411200 342 101000
2 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 131.60 1000 420400 342 101000
3 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 131.60 1000 420401 342 101000
4 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 52.13 1000 411202 342 101000
5 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 52.13 5210 430520 342 101000
3 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 52.13 5310 430620 342 101800
7 10/10/23 10/23 Flectric Bill 52.12 5410 4308240 342 101004
8 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 111.57 1000 430200 342 101000
9 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 111.57 5210 430500 342 101000
10 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 111.57 5310 430600 342 101000
11 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 111.55 5410 430830 342 1G3000
12 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 51.83 1000 440600 342 141000
13 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 51.82 1000 460430 342 101000
14 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 55.78 1600 469465 342 101000
15 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 339, 99* 1000 460439 342 101000
16 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 690.62 1000 460442 342 101000
17 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 150,21 1000 460445 342 101000
18 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 3,910.83 2400 430263 342 101.0G0
12 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 5,705.45 5210 430500 342 101000
10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 309.69 5310 430600 342 101000

=]
=]



11/02/23 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 3 of 146
10:00:15 Claim Details Report ID: APL{O
For the Accounting Period: 10/23

* ... Over spent expenditure

Claim Check Vendor #/Name/ Document. §/ Disc % Cash
Line i Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Lina § PO # Fund Org Acet  Object Proj Account
21 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 41.74 5410 430840 342 101000
22 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 56.00 1000 460430 342 101000
23 10/10/23 10/23 Electric Bill 36,91 1000 470270 300 101000

230254 01388 3 RIVERS COMMUNICATIONS INC 974,07
1 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 19.82 1000 420500 344 101000
2 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 410.89 1000 410550 344 161000
3 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 40.89 5210 430570 344 101000
1 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 40, 8¢ 5310 430670 344 101000
5 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 40.88 5410 430870 344 101000
6 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 18.23 1000 430200 344 101000
7 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 18.23 5210 430500 344 101000
8 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 18.23 5310 430600 344 101000
9 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 18.22 5410 430830 344 101000
10 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 170.67 1000 460442 344 101000
11 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 71,46 1000 420400 344 101000
12 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 71.45 1000 420401 344 101000
13 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 7.22 1000 410200 344 101000
14 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 7.22 5210 430512 344 101000
15 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 7.22 5310 430612 344 101000
14 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 7.21 541¢ 430812 344 101000
17 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 114.88 1000 460445 344 101000
18 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 85.58 5310 430600 344 101000
19 10/01/23 10/23 Phone Bill 32.44 5210 430500 344 101000
20 10/01/23 16/23 Phone Bill 32.44 5210 430500 344 101000
21 39125 10/03/23 install conference phohe 27.50 1000 410550 300 101000
22 39125 10/03/23 install conference phons 27.50 5210 430570 300 101000
23 39125 10/03/23 install cenference phone 27.50 5310 430670 300 101000
24 39125 10/03/23 install conference phone 27.50 5410 430870 300 141000
230255 00309 PREFERRED OFFICE EQUIPMENT 397.56
1 47664 10/16/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies 46.18 1000 411050 300 101000
2 47664 10/16/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies 46.18 1000 410550 300 101000
3 47664 10/16/23 10/23 Maintenance/Coples 46,18 " 5210 430570 300 101000
4 47654 10/16/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies 46,18 5310 430670 300 101000
§ 47664 10/16/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies 46.17 5410 430870 300 181000
[ 47637 10/16/23 10/23 Maintenance/Coples Shop 8.32 1000 430200 300 101000
7 47637 10/16/23 10/23 Mailntenance/Copias Shop 8.33 5210 430500 300 101000
8 47637 10/16/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies Shop 8.33 8310 430600 300 101000
9 47637 10/16/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies Shop 8.33 5410 430840 300 101000
10 47637 10716/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies Shop 8.32 1000 420500 300 101000
11 47638 10/16/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies CC 98.79 1000 460442 300 101000
12 47422 10/02/23 10/23 Meintenance/Copies 5.25 1000 411050 300 101000
13 47422 10/02/23 10/23 Maintenance/Coples 5.25 1000 410550 300 101000

47422 10/02/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies 5.25 5210 430570 300 101000

-
'S



11/02/23 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 4 of 16
10:00:15 Claim Details Report ID: AP1Q0
For the Accounting Period: 10/23
* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Check vendor #/Name/ Document §/ Disa § Cash
Line # Inveice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
15 47422 10/02/23 10/23 Maintenance/Copies 5.25 5310 430670 300 101000
16 47422 10/02/23 10/23 Maintenance/Coples 5.24 5410 430870 300 101600
230256 -98130E 00111 FIRST STATE BANK 55.00
1 10/31/23 FSB Billing ACH Origilnation 18,33 5210 430570 300 101600
2 10/31/23 FSB Billing ACH Origination 18.33 5310 430670 300 101600
3 10/31/23 FSB Billing ACH Origination 18,34 5410 430870 300 101000
2304257 02517 VALLI INFORMATEON SYSTEMS INC 45.40
1 90691 09/30/23 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5210 430570 300 1QLa00
2 90691 09/30/23 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5310 430670 100 101000
3 90691 09/30/23 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5410 430870 300 101000
230258 01337 AQUA TECH LABORATCRY 125.00
PWSID# MT0Q00328
1 38862 10/03/23 Monthly Coliform Water Testing 125.00 34532 5210 430500 300 101000
230259 01137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 25.00
PWSID# MTOG00200
1 38865 10/03/23 DWI Monthly Water Test 25.00 34832 5210 430500 300 101000
230260 01137 AQUA TECH LARCRATORY 25.00
PWSID# MT0O004936
1 38464 10/03/23 WCMRWA Monthly Water Test 25.00 34532 5210 430500 300 101004
230261 297815 (0144 PCSTMASTER 393.57
1 10/30/23 11/23 newsletter 98.39 1000 41024G 310 101000
2 10/30/23 11/23 newsletter 98,39 5210 430514 310 101000
3 10/30/23 11/23 newsletter 98.39 5310 430614 310 101000
4 10/30/23 11/23 newsletter 98.40 5410 430814 310 101000
230262 02638 JONES LEGAL SERVICES 977.50
1 5310 10/02/23 9/23 Legal Services 244.38 1040 411100 350 101000
2 5310 10/02/23 9/23 Legal Services 244.38 5210 430513 350 101000
3 5310 10/02/23 9/23 Legal Services 244.37 5310 4304613 350 101000
4 5310 10/02/23 9/23 Leqal Services 244,37 5410 430813 350 101000
230263 297778 02586 DIS TECHNOLOGIES 951,00
1 10/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 126,88 1000 410550 300 101060
2 10/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 126.88 5210 430570 300 1010060
3 10/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 126.87 5310 430670 300 101000
4 10/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 126.87 2410 430870 300 101000
3 10/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 72.50 1000 411050 300 101000
6 10/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 72.50 1000 460442 300 101000
7 54,37 1000 430200 200 101000

10/05/23 Monthly Managed Services



lr/0z2/23 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 5 of 16
10:00:15 Claim Details Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Peried: 10/23

* .., Over spent expenditure

Claim  Check ' vendor #/Name/ Document 8/ Disc $§ Cash
Line # Invoice {##/Inv Date/Dascription Lina § o # Fund Oxg Acet  Object Proj Account
8 1¢/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 54.37 5210 430500 300 101000
g 10/05/22 Menthly Managed Services 54,38 5310 430600 300 101000
10 10/05/23 Monthly Managed Services ’ 54,38 5410 430830 300 101000
11 10/05/23 Monthly Microsoft 365 16.20 1000 410550 300 101000
12 10/05/23 Monthly Microsoft 365 16,20 5210 430570 300 101000
13 10/05/23 Monthly Microsoft 365 16.20 5310 430670 300 101000
14 10/05/23 Monthly Microsoft 365 16.20 5410 430870 300 101000
15 10/05/23 Monthly Microsoft 365 16.20 1000 411050 300 101000
230264 01125 MT DEQ/PERMITTING & COMPLIANCE 2,466.00
PWS ID§ MTO000328
2 512403027 10/06/23 Community Connection Fee 2,466.00 5210 430500 300 101000
230265 01124 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 988.53
1 230924-623 09/24/23 Landfill Trust Qtly LFO3CL 511,30 5410 430870 300 101000
2 230924-623 09/24/23 Landfill Trust Qtly LF03PO 477,23 5410 430870 300 101000
230266 00049 TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO 823.52
1 434303 08/27/23 landfill filters 597.80 34524 K410 430840 200 101000
2 433992 09/19/23 blade bolt & nuts 225.72 34531 1000 430200 200 101000
130267 02285 KANN MANUFACTURING CORP 2,450.82
1 2309081 09/27/23 greaas panel/filters/camera 2,480.82 34523 5410 430840 200 101000
230268 02317 ESRI 1,870.00
1 94566551 09/20/23 ESRI susbscription-water 935.00 34522 5210 430500 300 101000
2 94566551 09/20/23 ESRI subscriiption-sewer 935.00 34522 5310 430600 300 101000
230269 01517 SULLIVAN BROS CONSTRUCTION INC 1,980.00
1 7557 10/01/23 excavation work-% store leak 1,980.00 34525 5210 430500 300 101000
230270 02623 SHELBY PAINT & HARDWARE 45.92
1 16809 08/09/23 CFD electrical plugs 19.98 34464 1000 420400 200 101000
2 16835 08/21/23 CFD command strips 25.94 34468 1000 420400 200 101000
230271 01736 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES 1,263.83
1 1932827 09/12/23 BFD bocts xé 1,963.83 34469 1000 420401 200 101000
230272 00088 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 107,12
L 359871 08/28/23 RrD oll additive 22.34 34470 1000 420401 200 101000
2 3602363 02/08/23 CFD hose/fittings 30.37 34474 1000 420400 200 101000
3 360364 09/08/23 RFD breaks clean/shep towel 30,67 34474 1000 420401 200 101000
4 361062 09/24/23 RFD tail light LED 23,74 34474 1000 420401 200 101800



11/02/23 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 6 of 16
10:00:15 Claim Details Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Peried: 10/23

*# ... Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document §/ Disc § Cash
Line § Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO Fund Org Acet  Object Proj Account
230273 00043 SHELRBY GAS ASSOCIATION 1,026,20
1 2329 09/28/23 830 10th St $§ gas 1,026.20* 2940 470000 950 2293 1018400
230274 00027 MARKS TIRE & ALIGNMENT 1,585.00
1 73984 09/13/23 tire for garbage truckxd-+mount 1,560.00 34526 5410 430830 200 101000
2 74032 $9/18/23 flat repair 25.00% 34526 5210 430500 369 101000
230275 02607 ECONO SIGNS LLC - 1,250.96
1 10~-985231 09/14/23 stop signs/brackets/stand/c 1,250.96 34528 1000 430200 200 10200¢
230276 00276 TRI-CITY INTERLOCAL EQUIBMENT 84,00
1 10-985231 16/02/23 vac truck rental 2,8 hours 84.00~ 3452¢% 5210 430500 369 101000
230277 9206% NATIONAL LAUNDRY CO 139.83
1 10844 09/27/23 red shop rags/cleaning 20.41 34527 1000 430200 200 101000
2 10844 09/27/23 red shop rags/cleaning 20.41 34527 5210 430500 200 101000
3 10844 09/27/23 red shop rags/cleaning 20,40 34527 5310 430600 200 101000
4 10844 09/27/23 red shop rags/cleaning 20,40 34527 5410 430830 200 101400
5 18805 10/25/23 red towels/shop rags 14,55 34557 1000 430200 200 1010090
6 18805 10/25/23 red towels/shop rags 14.55 34557 5210 430500 200 101000
7 18805 10/25/23 red towels/shap rags 14.55 34557 5310 430600 200 101000
g 18805 20/25/23 red towels/shop rags 14.56 34557 5410 430830 200 101000
230278 00037 NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS INC 10,358,330
1 26164 09/22/23 12" repair clamps/gasket/coupl 3,232.76 34530 5210 430500 200 101000
2 22468 09/26/23 meter flange kits/swivel adapt 479,18 34538 5210 430500 200 101000
3 2878618 09/27/23 3" machl0 meter 3,165,600 34530 5210 430500 200 101000
4 21756-1 09/28/23 freight in charges 20,24 34530 5210 430500 200 101000
5 (CM26164 09/27/23 return of couplers/gaskets -1,05%.30 34530 5210 430500 200 101000
3 28307 09/26/23 12" hymax/6"hymax 2,093.93 34530 5210 430500 200 101000
7 29591814 10/02/23 1" meter pit registers/gasket ©35.25 - 34539 5210 430500 200 101000
B 220392 10/16/23 6" wvalve/MJ connectors/valve b 1,491,24% 34549 521¢ 430500 359 101000
230279 01969 GREAT FALLS SAND & GRAVEL INC 50,364,735
1 56224 09/25/23 paving bridger blue building 22,372.00 14000 430200 200 101000
2 56230 09/26/23 paving 4th ave & 4th st 8,288.00 1000 430200 500 101000
3 56276 10/04/23 asphalt patch teton & valley 2,929.50 10680 430200 300 101000
4 56355 10/26/23 remove paving/place gravel lst 16,775.25 1000 430200 900 101000



11/02/23 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 7 of 16
10:00:15 Claim Details Report ID: AP10D0
For the Accounting Period: 10/23

* ,.. Over spent expenditure
Claim Check Vendor {f/Name/ Document. §/ Dise & Cash
Line # Involce #/Inv Date/Descripticn Line § PC # Fund Org Acct  Object Proid Account
230280 0011% SHELRY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT 3,085.00
i 10/10/23 CFD secretary wages 7-9/23 300,00 1000 420400 300 101000
2 10/10/23 CFD treasurer wages 7-9/23 300.00 1000 420490 300 101000
3 10/10/23 CFD cfficer/men 7-9/23 457.00 1000 420400 300 101000
4 10/10/23 RFD officer/men 7-9/23 2,028.00 1000 420401 300 101000
230281 00088 CARQUEST AUTC PARTS 454,24
1 357397 07/10/23 mini blade fuse 3,24 34535 1000 430200 200 101000
2 358846 08/07/23 maxi fuse 3.43 34538 1000 430200 200 101000
3 358884 08/08/23 1/2 hex bit set 9.19 34535 1000 430200 200 101600
4 358884 (08/08/23 1/2 hex bit set 2.20 34535 5210 430500 200 101000
5 358884 08/08/23 1/2 hexr bit set 9.20 34535 5310 430600 200 101000
6 358884 08/08/23 1/2 hex bit set 9.20 34535 5410 430830 200 101000
ki 362321 10/24/23 RV antifreeze 17.34 34551 1000 430200 200 101000
8 362321 10/24/23 RV antlifreeze 17.34 34551 5210 430500 200 101080
] 362321 10/24/23 RY antifreeze 17.34 34551 5310 430600 200 101000
10 362321 10/24/23 RV antifreeze 17.34 34551 5410 430830 200 101200
11 362247 10/23/23 but splitter 3.44 34551 1000 430200 200 101000
12 362247 10/23/23 but splitter 3.45 34551 5210 430500 200 101000
13 362247 10/23/23 but splitter 3.45 34551 5310 430600 200 101000
14 362247 10/23/23 but splitter 3,45 34551 5410 430830 200 101000
15 362118 10/20/23 RV antifreeze 17.34 34551 1000 430200 200 101000
16 362118 10/20/23 RV antifreerzs 17.34 345851 52190 420500 200 101000
7 362118 10/20/23 RV antifreeze 17.34 34551 5310 430600 200 101000
18 362118 10/20/23 RV antifreeze 17.34 34551 5410 430830 200 101000
19 361239 08/28/23 rubber mallet/pry bar/hammer 18.18 34551 1000 430200 200 101000
20 361239 09/28/23 rubber mallet/pry bar/hammer 18.20 34551 5210 430500 200 101000
21 361239 09/28/23 rubber mallet/pry bar/hammer 18.20 34551 5310 430600 200 101000
22 361239 09/28/23 rubber mallet/pry bar/hammer 18.20 34551 5410 430830 200 101000
23 361454 10/03/23 shop chair creeper 18.39 34551 1000 430200 200 101000
24 361454 10/03/23 shop chair creeper 18,40 34551 5210 430500 200 101000
23 361454 10/03/23 shop chalr creeper 18.40 34551 5310 430600 200 101000
26 361454 10/03/23 shop chair cresper 18.40 34551 5410 430830 200 101000
27 361535 10/05/23 wire brush/1/8"rod/grinding wh 22,27 34551 1000 430200 200 101000
28 361535 10/05/23 wire brush/1/8"rod/grinding wh 22,28 34551 5210 430500 200 101000
28 361535 10/05/23 wire brush/1/8"rod/grinding wh 22.28 34551 5310 430600 200 101000
30 361535 10/05/23 wire brush/l/8"rod/grinding wh 22.28 34551 54140 430830 200 101000
31 361712 10/10/23 antifresze-dex cool 22,79+ 34551 1000 440600 200 101000
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230282 01903 iST CHOICE PLUMBING LLC 375,00
1 800201 10/09/23 camera sewer line/line locate 375.00 34537 5310 430600 300 101400
230283 02639 BTI MONTANA ©,892,41
1 14747 09/12/23 yellow string line 20.99 34534 1000 430200 200 101000
2 16856 10/03/23 hand pump/3/4" coupling 70.98 34534 1000 460445 200 101000
3 16371 09/28/23 suction hose/adapters 308.10 34534 5210 430500 200 101000
4 17117 10/06/23 welding supplies/bleach 12.25 34534 1000 430200 200 101000
) 17117 10/06/23 welding supplies/bleach 12.24 34534 5210 £30500 209 101000
[ 17117 10/06/23 welding supplies/bleach 12.24 34534 5310 430600 200 101000
7 17117 10/06/23 welding supplies/bleach 12.24 34534 5410 430840 200 101000
8 17062 10/05/23 fly swatter/fly ribbon 1.65 34534 1000 430200 200 101040
] 17062 10/05/23 fly swatter/fly ribbon 1.64 34534 5210 430500 200 101000
14 17062 10/05/23 fly swattex/fly ribbon 1.64 34534 5310 430600 200 101040
11 17062 10/05/23 fly swatter/fly ribbon 1.64 34534 5410 430830 200 101000
12 15721 09/22/23 bleach 0.94 34534 1000 430200 200 101000
13 15721 09/22/23 bleach Q.95 34534 5210 430500 200 101000
14 15721 09/22/23 bleach 0.95 34534 5310 430600 200 101000
15 15721 09/22/23 bleach 0.95 34531 5410 430840 200 101000
16 12547 08/21/23 pencii sharpener 0.82 34534 10040 430200 200 101000
17 12547 08/21/23 pencil sharpener 0.482 34534 5210 430500 200 101000
18 12547 08/21/23 pencil sharpener 0.82 34534 5310 430600 200 101000
19 12547 08/21/23 pencil sharpener 0.82 34534 5410 430830 200 101000
20 15341 49/18/23 nails-drywall 3.25* 34534 1000 440600 200 101000
21 763561 09/25/23 #2 dyed diesel fuel 3,180.82 34534 5410 430840 230 101600
22 CL6603 09/30/23 fuel-garhage T44.10 34534 5410 430830 230 101400
23 CL6603 09/30/23 fuel-parks 261.82% 34534 1000 460430 230 101000
24 CL6603 09/30/23 fuel-sewer 1,120.00 34534 5310 430600 230 101400
25 CL6603 09/30/23 fuel-water 1,120.00 34534 5210 430500 230 101600
25 CL6603 09/30/23 fuel-streets 1,132.11 34534 10¢0 430200 230 141000
27 706059 10/03/23 RV antifreeze 295,00 34541 1060 460445 200 161000
28 17529 10/10/23 kohler tank hall 12.98 34553 5210 430500 200 101000
29 17542 10/10/23 tank ball/15/16 adapter 20.47 34553 5210 430508 200 101040
30 18821 10/23/23 saw blades/ratchet head/weldin 150.96 34553 5210 430500 200 101060
31 97319 10/12/23 bolts/washers 3.38 34553 5210 430500 200 101000
32 17644 10/11/23 coupler/l 1/2 reducer/seal tap 25.18 34553 5210 430500 200 101000
33 18144 10/17/23 blk sharpie 5.99 34553 5210 430500 200 101000
34 10569 08/02/23 pipe cleaner/pipe primar 25.98 34553 10090 469430 290 101000
35 709802 10/11/23 DEF/grease 387.52 34533 5410 430840 200 101000
36 710452 10/18/23 fuel-scraper 624.61 34553 5410 430840 200 101000
37 709810 10/11/23 hyd fluid 13%.62 34553 5410 430830 200 101000
38 709805 10/11/23 DEF 13.24 34553 5410 430830 200 101000
39 18180 10/17/23 6" foam pipe insulation 4,79% 34553 1800 440600 200 10100
40 18076 10/16/23 1/4" staples 10.98% 34553 1000 440600 200 101000
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41 14747 08/12/23 yellow twine 20.99 34554 100¢ 430200 200 101000
42 18166 10/17/23 oll-fuel mix/plck ax 82.46 34554 1000 430200 200 101000
43 17588 10/10/23 screws/drywall nails 21.30 34554 1000 430200 200 101000
44 17528 10/10/23 quick connector/hose connector 21.48 34554 1000 430200 200 101000
230284 02535 CUSHING TERRELL 500.00
Montana Main Btrest Program
1 180011 09/30/23 Downtown Shelby Designaticn 500.00 1000 510302 350 101000
230285 01780 MONTANA BROOM & BRUSH 567.37
1 315427 10/05/23 paper towels/bounce/foam clean 269,44 34538 1000 460442 200 101000
2 319%44 10/23/23 bleach/roll towels/pine-sol 74,48 34558 1000 130200 2400 161000
3 319%44 10/23/23 bleach/roll towels/pine-sol 74,48 34558 5210 430500 200 101000
4 319944 10/23/23 bleach/rell towels/pine-scl 74.48 34558 5310 430600 200 101000
5 316944 10/23/23 bleach/roll towels/pine-sol 74,49 34558 5410 430830 200 101000
230286 -98129E 01486 USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT 1,603.00
1 10/05/23 Fire Hall Improvement Loan 816,14 1000 450527 610 101000
2 10/05/23 Fire Hall Improvement Loan Int 786,86 1000 490527 520 101000
230287 : 299998 LORETTE MARIE CARTER 34,06
'Sweetgrass Development board meeting - Conrad, MT
1 10/05/23 Mileage Carter 34.06% 1000 411050 370 101000
230289 02045 NAPA AUTO PARTS 155.29
1 201993 08/20/23 RFD filters 155.29 ™ 34473 1000 420401 200 101000
230290 02639 BII MONTANA 246.74
1 151956 09/16/23 RFD lock 19.19 34471 1000 420401 200 101000
2 15708 09/21/23 CFD sprayer 61.59 34471 1000 420400 200 101000
3 CL6778 09/30/23 RED fuel 165,56 34471 1000 420401 200 101000
230281 02628 SCOONES LAW PLLC 250,00
1 59 10/13/23 water court appeal of DNRC 250.00 5210 430500 300 101000
230292 00027 MARKS TIRE & ALIGNMENT Z2,190.00
1 73886 09/01/23 RFD tires F54 2,1%0.00 34472 1000 420401 200 101000
230283 297785 02613 MONTANA FENCE 4,197,00

1 10/16/23 TBID 50% deposit dog park fenc 4,197.00 7198 212500 101000
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230294 02425 DRY FORK PLUMBING & HEATING INC 9,500,00

1 3996 10/13/23 50% rough in plumblng labor 9,500.,00% 2940 470000 950 2293 101000
230295 01470 BRMR AGGREGATE 21,113.12

1 4649 10/05/23 crushed base 21,113, 2% 1000 430200 400 101000
230298 01742 NORTHERN TRANSIT INTERLOCAL 2,500.00

1 10/05/23 Operational Costs Payment #1 2,500.00 1000 4130200 00 101000
230297 00026 MARIAS RIVER ELECTRIC COCP INC 2,714.89

1 2331 10/13/23 electric-meadowlark bathroom 2,714.89 1000 460430 900 2294 101000
230298 01946 ALL SEASON HEATING & AIR 5,000.00

1 49488-1 10/03/23 deposit heater install 5, 000,00 1900 460465 200 101000
230299 02586 DIS TECHNOLOGILIES 6,100.00

1 12582 10/16/23 server 1,525,00 1000 410550 200 101000

2 12582 10/16/23 server 1,525.00 5210 430670 900 10100¢

3 12582 10/16/23 server 1,525.00 5310 430670 900 101000

4 12582 10/16/23 server 1,525.00 5410 430870 900 101000
230300 02376 MOBILE TWI LLC 450.00

1 101223C 10/12/23 annual DOT program service fe %2.50 34540 1000 430200 300 101000

2 101223c 10/12/23 annual DOT program service fe §2.50 34540 5210 430500 300 101000

3 101223¢ 10/12/23 annual DOT program service fe 62.50 34540 5310 430600 300 101000

4 101223¢ 10/12/23 annual DOT program service fe 62.50 34540 5410 430830 300 101000

5 101923D 10/1%/23 random DOT testing x2 52.50 345446 1000 430200 300 101400

[ 1019230 10/19/23 random DOT testing x2 52.50 34544 5210 430500 300 101000

7 1019230 16/19/23 random DOT testing x2 52.50 34546 5310 430600 300 101000

8 101923D 10/19/23 random DOT testing x2 52.50 34546 5410 430830 300 101000
230301 02335 CINTAS CORPORATION 188,53

1 5176233728 09/21/23 med kit resupply 47.13 34542 1000 430200 200 1010060

2 5176233728 09/21/23 med kit resupply 47.13 34542 5210 430500 200 101000

3 5176233728 09/21/23 med kit resupply 47.13 34542 5310 430600 200 101000

4 5176233728 09/21/23 med kit resupply 47.14 34542 5410 430830 200 101000
230302 02634 GEORGE GIBSON ARCHTTECTURE 6,745.00

1 2484 10/17/23 CC addition architecture 6,745,00% 7030 460442 950 2292 1014000
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230303 02412 CORE & MAIN 4,930.84
1 719971 10/06/23 8" bonnnet gaskets 52.84 34544 5210 430500 200 101000
z 244741 10/10/23 grinder motor and shipping 4,878.00 34548 5310 430600 200 101000
230304 02097 FASTENAL COMFANY 279.97
1 230186 10/06/23 stainless steel bolts 106.12 34543 5210 430500 200 101000
2 230117 10/03/23 nitrile gloves/drill bhits 43.47 34543 1000 430200 200 101800
3 230117 10/03/23 nitrile gloves/dril) bits 43.46 34543 5210 430500 200 101000
4 230117 10/03/23 nitrile gloves/drill bits 43,46 34543 5310 430600 200 101000
5 230117 10/03/23 nitrile gloves/drill bits 43.46 34543 5410 430840 200 101000
230305 00025 RILINE REDI-MIX LLC 1,388.00
1 35799 10/12/23 flowable £ill mix 1,388.00* 34545 1000 430200 368 101000
230306 02625 BETTER BODY FITNESS OF MONTAWA 3,712, 00
1 30392 04/18/23 Treadmill parts/laber 3,712.00 34087 1000 460442 300 101000
230307 (00359 BLACK MOUNTAIN SCFTWARE 100.00
1 296585 10/12/23 cASS Certification 25.00 1000 410580 300 101000
2 29695 10/12/23 CASS Certificatlon 25.00 5210 430570 300 101000
3 29695 10/12/23 CASS Certificaticn 25.00 5310 430670 300 101000
4 29695 10/12/23 CASS Certifilcation 25.00 5410 430870 300 101000
230308 00125 TOOLE COUNTY TREASURER 4,900.67
1 10/19/23 2023 LD35 Asscssments 4,300.67% 2400 411860 540 jorgo0
230309 999998 LORETTE MARIE CARTER 123.78
Travel Expense-MT Downtown & Maln Street Conference on 10/19/23
1 10/23/23 Mileage and Meal 123.78%* 1000 411050 370 101000
230310 02615 NORMAN'S SPORT & WESTERN 734.59%
1 10/26/23 work boots-stratten 47.48 1000 430200 220 101000
2 10/20/23 work boots-stratton 47,49 5210 430500 220 101000
3 10/20/23 work beoots-stratton 47,489 5310 430600 200 101000
q 10/20/23 work koots-stratton 47,49 5410 430840 220 101000
5 10/07/23 carhartt-James 14.99 1000 430200 220 1061000
3 16/07/23 carhartt-James 14.98 5210 430500 220 101000
7 10/07/23 carhartt-James 14.89 5310 430600 220 101000
8 10/07/23 carhartt-James 14.9% 5410 430840 220 101000
9 10/13/23 outerwear-Kary 31.21 1000 430200 220 101000
10 10/13/23 outerwear—Kary 31.21 5210 430500 220 101000
11 10/13/23 outerwear-Kary 31,2t 5310 430600 220 101000
12 10/13/23 outerwear—Kary 31.22 5410 430840 220 101000
13 10/20/23 boots-Montgomery 74.97 1400 430200 220 101000
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14 10/20/23 hoots-Montgomery 74.97 5210 4305300 220 101000
15 10/20/23 boots-Montgamery 74.98 5310 430600 220 101000
16 10/20/23 boots-Montgomery 74.97 5410 430840 220 1010084
17 10/28/23 western wear-James 1.4.98 1000 430200 220 101000
18 10/28/23 western wear-James 14.99 5210 430500 220 1010090
1¢ 10/28/23 western wear~James 14,99 5310 430600 220 101000
20 10/28/23 western wear-James 14,99 5410 430840 220 101000
230311 00117 QUILL CORPCRATION 440,15
1 35243486 10/19/23 copy paper/biners/batteries 31,48 34186 1600 410550 200 101000
2 35243486 10/19/23 copy paper/biners/batteries 31.49 34186 5210 430570 200 101000
3 35243486 10/19/23 copy paper/biners/batteries 3%.49 34186 531¢ 430670 200 161600
4 35243486 10/19/23 copy paper/bilners/batteries 31.48 34186 5410 430870 200 101000
§ 35366908 10/26/23 ruled packs/copy paper 27.56 34188 1000 410550 2040 101900
3 35366908 10/26/23 ruled packs/copy paper 27.56 34188 5210 430570 200 101400
7 35366908 10/26/23 ruled packs/copy paper 27.56 34188 5310 430670 200 1014000
8 35366908 10/26/23 ruled packs/copy paper 21.56 34188 5410 430870 200 101000
9 35367087 10/26/23 poly org file 4.24 34188 1000 410550 200 101000
10 35367087 10/26/23 poly org file 4.25 34188 5210 430570 200 101060
11 35367087 10/26/23 poly org file 4,25 34188 5310 430670 200 101000
1z 35367087 10/26/23 poly org file 4.25 34188 5410 4308710 200 101000
13 35409673 10/30/23 coffee/copy paper/puffs 46,74 34189 1000 410550 200 101000
14 35409673 10/30/23 coffee/copy paper/puffs 46,74 34189 5210 430570 200 101000
15 35409673 10/30/23 coffee/copy paper/puffs 46,75 3418% 5310 430670 200 101000
16 35409673 10/30/23 coffee/copy paper/puffs 46,75 34189 5410 430870 200 101009
230312 02601 NORTHERMN PLAINS ELECTRIC LLC 1,118.35
1 1523 10/16/23 repair main lighting/storm wat 1,118.35% 34550 2400 430263 200 101000
230313 Q0357 APPLEY REPAIR 395.89
1 11074 10/23/23 new brakes & install-ranger 395.89* 34547 1000 440600 300 101000
230314 01700 ORKIN, INC 1,960.26
1 10/01/23 10-11/23 service CC 28%.98 1000 460442 300 101000
3 10/¢1/23 annual in advanced CC 1,670.28 1000 460442 300 1010G0
230315 999998 HUNTER O BARNES 270,00
1 10/06/23 boots-Barnes 67.50 1000 430200 220 1010006
2 10/06/23 boots-Barnes 67.50 5210 430500 220 10100C
3 10/06/23 hoots-Barnes 67,50 5310 430600 220 101000
4 67.50 5410 430840 220 101009

10/06/23 bocts-Barnas
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230316 0003% PETTY CASHIER 18.7¢
1 3015 10/05/23 botts-dog treats 10.79% 1000 440600 280 101000
2 3016 10/1%/23 10/23 legal filings 2.00 1000 410530 300 101000
3 3016 10/19/23 10/23 legal filings 2.00 5210 430570 300 101000
4 3016 10/19/23 10/23 legal filings 2.00 5310 430670 300 101000
5 3016 10/19/23 10/23 legal filings 2.00 5410 430870 300 101600
230317 00601 J P COOKE CO 134.55
1 804055 10/25/23 2024 pet licenses & o-rings 134.55% 34187 1000 440600 200 101000
230318 297605 01329 CITY OF SHELBY 131.357
1 0%/11/23 Energy Share Assistance 131.57 7060 450138 710 101000
230319 00653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 39,043.09 A
1 30728 10/23/23 Storm Water Scuth Side 32,043.08 5720 430246 @50 2288 101000
230320 00653 GRFAT WEST ENGINFERING 4,717.95
1 30727 10/23/23 Adrport Tank Transmission Main 4,717.85 5210 430501 950 2286 101000
230321 00653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 2,083,90
1 30725 10/23/23 wellfield investigation 2,083,%0 5210 430501 950 2296 101000
230322 0204% NAPA AUTO PAR&S 151,43
1 203209 10/10/23 chain cable 25.47 34552 1000 430200 200 161000
2 203209 10/10/23 chain cable 25.47 34552 5210 430500 200 101000
3 203209 10/10/23 chain cable 25,47 34552 5310 430600 200 101000
4 20320% 10/10/23 chain cable 25.47 34552 2410 430830 200 101900
5 202787 10/03/23 glass cleaner/armorall/pliars 6.65 34552 1000 430200 200 101000
€ 202787 10/03/23 glass cleaner/armorall/pliars 6.67 34552 5210 430500 200 101000
7 202787 10/03/23 glass cleaner/armorall/pliars 6.67 34552 5310 430600 200 101000
8 202787 10/03/23 glass cleaner/armorall/pliars 6,67 34552 5410 430840 200 101000
9 202825 10/04/23 hose clamp 3.71 34552 1000 430200 200 101000
10 202825 10/04/23 hose clamp 3.73 34552 5210 430500 200 161000
11 202825 10/04/23 hose clamp 3.73 34552 5310 430600 200 101000
12 202825 10/04/23 hose clamp 3.73 34552 5410 430840 200 101000
13 2033756 10/12/23 air freshner 7.99 34552 5410 430830 200 101000
230323 00312 HELENA SAND & GRAVEL INC 372,402.27
1 3 10/16/23 storm Water South Side Rpp #3 372,402.27 5720 430248 950 2288 101000
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230324 00001 DEPARTMENT QF REVENUE 3,761.64
1 3 10/26/23 App #3 Helena Sand & Gravel 3,761.64 5720 430246 950 2288 101000
230325 02551 TRIPLE TREE ENGINEERLING INC 1,240.00
1 21-1-022 10/24/23 Rail Safety 1,240.00 1000 470120 790 1a1c00
230326 02623 SHELBY PAINT & HARDWARE 503.25
1 76077 09/19/23 cleaner/ext cord/tovels 48 .47 34560 1000 430200 200 101400
2 76077 09/19/23 cleaner/ext cord/towels 48.47 34560 5210 430500 200 101000
3 76077 09/19/23 cleaner/ext cord/towels 48.48 34560 5310 430600 200 101000
4 fEO?? 09/19/23 cleaner/ext cord/towsls 48,47 34560 5410 430830 200 101000
] 76112 D9/27/23 foam spray/grab hooks/tarps 72.34 34560 1990 430200 200 101000
6 76112 09/27/23 foam spray/qrab hooks/tarps 72,35 34560 5210 430500 200 101000
7 76112 09/27/23 foam spray/grab hooks/tarps 72,34 34560 5310 430600 200 101000
8 76112 49/27/23 foam spray/grab hooks/tarps 72.34 34560 5410 130830 200 101000
9 76157 10/12/23 gloves 1%.99 34560 5410 430830 200 101060
230327 0263 STUTZ, JENNIFER 3,500.00
1 10/31/23 10/23 Legal Services 875.00 1000 411100 350 101000
2 10/31/23 10/23 Legal Services 815.00 5210 430513 350 101000
3 10/31/23 10/23 Legal Services 875.00 5310 430613 350 1010040
4 10/31/23 10/23 Legal Services §75.00 5410 430813 350 1010040
230328 9999298 JADE M GOROSKI 31.44
1 10/06/23 Cisco Switch-Cut Bank City Hal 7.86 1000 410550 370 101600
2 10/06/23 Cisco Switch-Cut Bank City Hal 7.86 5210 430570 370 101000
3 10/06/23 Clsco Switch—Cut Bank City Hal 7.86 5310 430670 370 101600
4 10/06/23 Cisco Switch-Cut Bank City Hal 7.86 5410 430870 370 101400
230329 02584 VISA 4,144,79
1 09/18/23 Dell-city hall computer 519.75* 1000 411202 200 101000
2 09/18/23 Dell-city hall computer 519.75% 5210 430520 200 1014000
3 09/18/23 Dell-city hall computer 519,75* 5310 430620 200 101000
4 09/18/23 Dell-city hall computer 519.75% 5410 430820 200 101000
5 09/21/23 Amazon-confersnce phone 57.49 1000 410550 200 1010084
[ 09/21/23 Emazon-conference phone 57.4% 5210 434570 200 101000
7 09/21/23 Amazon-conference phone 57.49 5310 430670 200 101000